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NOTICE 
(Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(j)) 

 
On November 15, 2012, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission Staff (NRC Staff) notified 

the Board of the public availability of its Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement 

(DSEIS) prepared pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. § 4332, 

and the agency’s implementing regulations, 10 C.F.R. Part 51.1  On January 25, 2013, the 

Oglala Sioux Tribe and the Consolidated Intervenors2 filed a total of 18 proposed contentions 

relating to the DSEIS.3  On March 7, 2013, NRC Staff filed its response to the proposed 

                                                 
1 Letter to Administrative Judges Froehlich, Cole, and Barnett, from Patricia Jehle, Counsel for 
NRC Staff (Nov. 15, 2012) (ADAMS Accession No. 12320A623); see Generic Environmental 
Impact Statement for In-Situ Facilities, NUREG-1910 (Supp. 4, Nov. 2012) (ADAMS Accession 
No. ML12312A040). 
 
2 The Consolidated Intervenors consist of Susan Henderson, Dayton Hyde and Aligning for 
Responsible Mining (ARM). 
 
3 See List of Contentions of the Oglala Sioux Tribe Based on the [DSEIS] (Jan. 25, 2013); 
Consolidated Intervenors’ New Contentions Based on DSEIS (Jan. 25, 2013).  
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contentions,4 and Powertech filed its response on March 11, 2013.5  On March 25, 2013, both 

the Oglala Sioux Tribe and the Consolidated Intervenors submitted replies in support of their 

respective motions for new contentions.6   

 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(j) provides that a board must “issue a decision on each such request  

within 45 days . . . of any pre-hearing conference that may be conducted regarding the 

proposed amended or new contentions or, if no pre-hearing conference is conducted, within 45 

days after the filing of answers and replies.”  Accordingly, the Board’s decision on the 18 

proposed new contentions would have been due on May 9, 2013.  The Board hereby provides 

notice pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(j) that it anticipates issuing a decision on the 18 proposed 

contentions on or before July 19, 2013.  This extension of the date for the Board’s ruling is 

necessary because of the number and complexity of the issues to be decided. 

 
 
       FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY 
        AND LICENSING BOARD 
 
 
 
 

       _______________________ 
       William J. Froehlich, Chairman 
       ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE 
Rockville, Maryland 
June 27, 2013 
 
 

                                                 
4 NRC Staff’s Answer to Contentions on Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement 
(Mar. 7, 2013). 
 
5 Applicant Powertech (USA) Uranium Corporation’s Response to Consolidated Petitioners’ 
Request for a Hearing/Petition for Intervention (Mar. 11, 2013). 
 
6 Consolidated Intervenors’ Consolidated Reply Re: DSEIS (Mar. 25, 2013); Consolidated Reply 
of the Oglala Sioux Tribe (Mar. 25, 2013). 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing NOTICE (Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(j)) have 
been served upon the following persons by Electronic Information Exchange.  
 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board (ASLB) 
Mail Stop T-3F23 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
William J. Froehlich, Chair 
Administrative Judge 
william.froehlich@nrc.gov  
 
Richard F. Cole 
Administrative Judge 
richard.cole@nrc.gov  
 
Mark O. Barnett 
Administrative Judge 
mark.barnett@nrc.gov  
 
Anthony C. Eitreim, Esq., Chief Counsel 
ace1@nrc.gov   
 
Nicole Picard, Law Clerk 
nicole.picard@nrc.gov 
 

 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication 
Mail Stop O-16C1 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
OCAA Mail Center 
ocaamail@nrc.gov 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
Rulemakings & Adjudications Staff 
Mail Stop O-16C1 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
hearingdocket@nrc.gov 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop O-15 D21 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Mary Spencer, Esq. 
mary.spencer@nrc.gov 
Michael Clark, Esq. 
michael.clark@nrc.gov 
Brett Klukan, Esq. 
brett.klukan@nrc.gov 
Patricia Jehle, Esq. 
patricia.jehle@nrc.gov 
Sabrina Allen, Law Clert 
sabrina.allen@nrc.gov 
OGC Mail Center:  
OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov 
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Counsel for the Applicant (Powertech) 
Thompson & Pugsley, PLLC 
1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC  20036 
Christopher Pugsley, Esq. 
cpugsley@athompsonlaw.com 
Cynthia L. Seaton, Paralegal 
cseaton@athompsonlaw.com  
Anthony J. Thompson, Esq. 
ajthompson@athompsonlaw.com  
Alison Bimba, Legal Assistant 
abimba@thompsonlaw.com 
 
Counsel for the Oglala Sioux Tribe 
Western Mining Action Project 
P. O. Box 349 
Lyons, CO 80540 
Jeffrey C. Parsons, Esq. 
wmap@igc.org 
 
Counsel for the Oglala Sioux Tribe 
Energy & Conservation Law 
1911 Main Avenue, Suite 238 
Durango, CO 81301 
Travis E. Stills, Esq. 
stills@frontier.net  
 
Counsel for the Oglala Sioux Tribe 
Gonzalez Law Firm 
522 Seventh Street, Suite 202 
Rapid City, SD  57701 
W. Cindy Gillis, Esq. 
cindy@mariogonzalezlaw.com  

Counsel for Consolidated Intervenors 
(Susan Henderson and Dayton Hyde) 
David Frankel, Esq. 
P.O.B. 3014 
Pine Ridge, SD 57770 
arm.legal@gmail.com 
 
Counsel for Consolidated Intervenors 
(Susan Henderson and Dayton Hyde) 
Law Office of Bruce Ellison 
P.O. Box 2508  
Rapid City, SD 57709 
Bruce Ellison, Esq. 
belli4law@aol.com  
Roxanne Andre, Paralegal 
roxanneandre@yahoo.com  
 
Counsel for Consolidated Intervenor 
 (Dayton Hyde) 
Thomas J. Ballanco, Esq. 
945 Traval Street, #186 
San Francisco, CA 94116 
harmonicengineering1@mac.com  
 
Consolidated Intervenor 
Aligning for Responsible Mining (ARM) 
P.O.B. 3014 
Pine Ridge, SD 57770 
David Frankel, Esq., Legal Director 
arm.legal@gmail.com 
 
 

 
  
  
  
       [Original signed by Clara Sola] 
       Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, 
this 27th day of June 2013. 


